TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		104/04/2006	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ISM Acquisition Corporation	
Street Address:	329 East Butler Road	
City:	Butler	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

Name:	International Staple and Machine Company	
Street Address:	329 East Butler Road	
City:	Butler	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

Name:	Air Nail Company, Inc.
Street Address:	329 East Butler Road
City:	Butler
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16002
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	635412	ISM

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 003283 FRAME: 0204

Registration Number:	2479508	ISM
Registration Number:	2479507	ISM
Registration Number:	1672369	CARPENTERS' CHOICE ATRO
Registration Number:	1220587	AUTOMATIC SEALING EQUIPMENT
Registration Number:	749062	FAS/NAILER
Registration Number:	745668	CLINCHER
Registration Number:	599944	BOXER
Registration Number:	1805780	AIR NAIL
Registration Number:	1804103	AIR NAIL
Registration Number:	2347496	PROPOWER SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2283074	PRO-TECT 2000

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)564-8120

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-564-8023

Email: kgibson@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberlee S. Knopf, Esquire

Address Line 1: 2600 One Commerce Square

Address Line 2: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 16002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	181378-0005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberlee S. Knopf	
Signature:	/ksk/	
Date:	04/05/2006	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wells Fargo#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003283 FRAME: 0205

TERMINATION OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ISM Acquisition Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation, International Staple and Machine Company, a Pennsylvania corporation, and Air Nail Company, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (collectively, the "Borrowers") each having an address of 329 East Butler Road, Butler, Pennsylvania 16002 are the owners of the patents, trademarks, copyrights and registrations therefor (the "Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights") listed on Schedule A hereto and the goodwill of the Borrowers' businesses associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of March 16, 2005, between the Borrowers and PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent for the Lenders (the "Bank"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2005 at Reel/Frame 015798 / 0759 for patents and at Reel/Frame 003049 / 0483 for trademarks, the Borrowers granted to the Bank, inter alia, a first priority security interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to terminate the Bank's security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises and other good and valuable consideration and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Effective as of the date hereof, the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement is hereby terminated, and of no further force or effect.
- 2. The Bank hereby releases its security interest and conveys back to the Borrowers all of the Bank's interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, the registrations thereof and the goodwill associated therewith.
- 3. The Bank agrees to execute such statements or other documents, as may from time to time be determined to be reasonably necessary, to evidence the release of any and all liens or interests of record in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

484313 v. 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement as of this _4\(^m\) day of March, 2006.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: ___ Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number
ISM (with crown) and Design	635,412
ISM	2,479,508
ISM	2,479,507
ISM for usage in Canada	TMA574,373
Carpenters' Choice and Design	1,672,369
Automatic Sealing Equipment and	1,220,587
Design	
FAS'Nailer and Design	749,062
Clincher	745,668
Boxer	599,944
AIR NAIL and Design	1,805,780
AIR NAIL (stylized)	1,804,103
ProPower System	2,347,496
ProPower for usage in Europe	000752030
Pro-Tect	2,283,074
EZ Code Patent Pending Trademark	10/154,250
Application	

<u>#1937972-v1</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 003283 FRAME: 0208

484313 v. 1